# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

## **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

## **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 1994 to June 30, 1995

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 29, 1995

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1995

shooting sports and the shooting of rifles, shotguns and pistols.

- **2. Limitation.** A municipal noise control ordinance may not require or be applied so as to require a sport shooting range to limit or eliminate shooting activities that have occurred on a regular basis at the range prior to the enactment date of the ordinance.
- 3. Expansion of activity. Nothing in this section limits the ability of a municipality to regulate noise produced by the expansion of activity at a sport shooting range.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 232**

H.P. 548 - L.D. 744

An Act to Apply the Hospital Cooperation Act of 1992 to a Broader Range of Health Care and Social Service Agencies

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §1882, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 1991, c. 814, §1, is amended to read:
- 1. Cooperative agreement. "Cooperative agreement" means an agreement among 2 or more hospitals or nonprofit mental health care providers for the sharing, allocation or referral of patients, personnel, instructional programs, mental health services, support services and facilities or medical, diagnostic or laboratory facilities or procedures or other services traditionally offered by hospitals or nonprofit mental health care providers, or for the coordinated negotiation and contracting with payors or employers.
- Sec. 2. 22 MRSA §1882, sub-§3 is enacted to read:
- 3. Nonprofit mental health care provider. "Nonprofit mental health care provider" means a corporation organized under the Maine Nonprofit Corporation Act or an organization recognized as exempt from federal income tax under 26 United States Code, Section 501(c)(3) that is engaged primarily in the provision of mental health services.
- **Sec. 3. 22 MRSA §1883, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 1991, c. 814, §1, is amended to read:
- 1. Authority. A hospital <u>or nonprofit mental</u> <u>health care provider</u> may negotiate and enter into cooperative agreements with other hospitals <u>or</u>

nonprofit mental health care providers in the State if the likely benefits resulting from the agreements outweigh any disadvantages attributable to a reduction in competition that may result from the agreements.

- **Sec. 4. 22 MRSA §1883, sub-§4, ¶¶A and B,** as enacted by PL 1991, c. 814, §1, are amended to read:
  - A. In evaluating the potential benefits of a cooperative agreement, the department shall consider whether one or more of the following benefits may result from the cooperative agreement:
    - (1) Enhancement of the quality of hospital and hospital-related or nonprofit mental health care or related care provided to Maine citizens;
    - (2) Preservation of hospital <u>or nonprofit</u> mental health care provider and related facilities in geographical proximity to the communities traditionally served by those facilities;
    - (3) Gains in the cost efficiency of services provided by the hospitals or nonprofit mental health care providers involved;
    - (4) Improvements in the utilization of hospital <u>or nonprofit mental health care provider</u> resources and equipment; and
    - (5) Avoidance of duplication of hospital <u>or</u> <u>nonprofit mental health care</u> resources.
  - B. The department's evaluation of any disadvantages attributable to any reduction in competition likely to result from the agreement may include, but need not be limited to, the following factors:
    - (1) The extent of any likely adverse impact on the ability of health maintenance organizations, preferred provider organizations, managed health care service agents or other health care payors to negotiate optimal payment and service arrangements with hospitals, physicians, allied health care professionals or other health care providers;
    - (2) The extent of any reduction in competition among physicians, allied health professionals, other health care providers or other persons furnishing goods or services to, or in competition with, hospitals or non-profit mental health care providers that is likely to result directly or indirectly from the hospital cooperative agreement;
    - (3) The extent of any likely adverse impact on patients <u>or clients</u> in the quality, availability and price of health care services; and

(4) The availability of arrangements that are less restrictive to competition and achieve the same benefits or a more favorable balance of benefits over disadvantages attributable to any reduction in competition likely to result from the agreement.

**Sec. 5. 22 MRSA §1885, sub-§6,** as enacted by PL 1991, c. 814, §1, is amended to read:

6. Fees and costs. If the Attorney General prevails in an action under this section, the Department of the Attorney General is entitled to an award of the reasonable costs of deposition transcripts incurred in the course of the investigation or litigation and reasonable attorney's fees, expert witness fees and court costs incurred in litigation. In addition, a nonprofit mental health care provider shall reimburse the Department of the Attorney General for the costs incurred by the department in its review of an application for a certificate of public advantage submitted by a nonprofit mental health care provider or a proposed cooperative agreement submitted to the Attorney General by a nonprofit mental health care provider prior to the filing of an application, including but not limited to the costs of retaining experts, travel and obtaining data.

**Sec. 6. 22 MRSA §1887,** as enacted by PL 1991, c. 814, §1, is amended to read:

#### §1887. Assessment

Except for state-operated mental health hospitals, all hospitals licensed by the department are subject to an annual assessment under this chapter. department shall collect the assessment. The amount of the assessment must be based upon each hospital's gross patient service revenue. For any fiscal year, the aggregate amount raised by the assessment must be equal to the amount allocated by law to carry out the purposes of this chapter in that fiscal year. allocation for the fiscal years 1995-96 and 1996-97 is limited to no more than \$200,000 per year. The department shall deposit funds collected under this section into a dedicated revenue account. Funds remaining in the account at the end of each fiscal year do not lapse but carry forward into subsequent years. Funds deposited into the account must be allocated to carry out the purposes of this chapter.

**Sec. 7. 22 MRSA §1888,** as enacted by PL 1991, c. 814, §1, is amended to read:

#### §1888. Review

The department may not accept any application under this chapter after June 30, 1995. By January 1, 1995 1999, the Attorney General and the department shall submit recommendations, along with any necessary legislation, to the joint standing committee

of the Legislature having jurisdiction over human resources matters regarding whether this chapter should be amended.

**Sec. 8. Allocation.** The following funds are allocated from Other Special Revenue to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1995-96 1996-97

\$20,000

### ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Attorney General

All Other \$20,000

Provides funds for the cost of experts and other costs related to analyzing hospital cooperative activity.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 233**

H.P. 961 - L.D. 1350

An Act to Repeal Boards That Have Not Filed Annual Reports with the Secretary of State

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

#### PART A

**Sec. A-1. 5 MRSA §12004-H, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 1987, c. 786, §5, is repealed.

**Sec. A-2. 7 MRSA §402-A, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 1989, c. 503, Pt. B, §40, is repealed.

**Sec. A-3. 7 MRSA §402-A, sub-§3,** as enacted by PL 1981, c. 705, Pt. I, §1, is repealed.

#### **PART B**

**Sec. B-1. 5 MRSA \$12004-I, sub-\$36-A,** as enacted by PL 1989, c. 892, **\$**1, is repealed.

**Sec. B-2. 22 MRSA §4092, sub-§1-A,** as enacted by PL 1989, c. 892, §2, is repealed.

**Sec. B-3. 22 MRSA §4094,** as enacted by PL 1989, c. 892, §3, is repealed.